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This Alert includes:

· Board Members and Eligibility for Benefits.
Board Members and Eligibility for Benefits

Currently, most board members are coded as though they are eligible for benefits.  Unless the agency is proactive and deletes the benefit records, the agency will pay the employer contributions for medical, annuitant health, and life insurance.

Effective immediately:

· Board members who receive a salary mandated by statute will be considered eligible for medical, annuitant health, life insurance, and retirement because they receive a paycheck on a biweekly basis, just like other permanent employees. Because board members are political appointees, and if they are eligible for benefits, enrollment in SERS is optional unless they were previously a member of SERS.

· Board members who are paid on a per diem basis or for expenses only will be considered ineligible for benefits.

· Any new hire will automatically default to the correct second program grouping based on the employee’s personnel area and employee subgroup.

A list was prepared listing all of the current board members and the 2nd program grouping to determine if the grouping was correct (State Police Board Members will be second grouping 02).    Any current members, who were in the incorrect second program grouping, were changed to the correct second program grouping effective 04/27/2005. If you do not have an attached listing of Board Members, no corrections were made at this time.  If your Agency feels the grouping is incorrect for any Board Member, please submit a Benefits Help Desk Ticket.
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